**If you have any questions regarding the
history of Neumann basketball stats and/or
know of any mistakes/deletions please feel free
to send me an email.

Sincerely, John Kreikemeler
Bishop Neumann Head Boys BB Coach

John-Kreikemeler@cdolinc.net



mailto:mike-weiss@cdolinc.net

60 Years of
Bishop Neumann

Boys Basketball



Career Scoring

Player

. Jaxon Simons

. Mark Specht

. Bil Johnson

. Travis Ahrens

. Noah Vedral

. Aaron Brandt

. Kyle Prochaska
. Ben Simons

. Brent Prochaska
10. Paul Smith
T11. Austin Woita
T11. Adam Pomajzl
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13. Doug Ohnoutka

14. Seth Turman
15. Mitch Reeves

Seasonal Scoring

1. Mark Specht
2. Kyle Prochaska
3. Doug Ohnoutka
4. Jaxon Simons
5. Mark Specht
T6. Bil Johnson
T6. Jaxon Simons
8. Travis Ahrens
9. Aaron Brandt
10. Paul Kruce
11. Paul Smith
12. Jaxon Simons
13. Austin Woita
14. Adam Pomajzl
15. Aaron Brandt

Seasonal Rebounding

. Kyle Prochaska
. Kyle Prochaska
. Greg Chapek

. Steve Bartek

. Larry Cihal

. Ray Paseka

. Kevin Wallace
. Terry Vlcan

. Mike Shanahan
10. Dustin Morton
11. Mike Shanahan
12. Jim Bartek

13. Kyle Prochaska
14. Austin Woita

15. Marshall Payer
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Year

2013-17
1988-91
1994-98
2008-12
2013-17
2002-06
2000-03
2012-16
1998-01
1990-93
2011-14
1994-97
1985-88
1993-97
1999-02

Year

1990-91
2002-03
1987-88
2016-17
1989-90
1996-97
2014-15
2011-12
2005-06
1989-90
1992-93
2015-16
2012-13
1996-97
2004-05

Year

2002-03
2001-02
1982-83
1979-80
1970-71
1967-68
1972-73
1974-75
1969-70
1974-75
1970-71
1976-77
2000-01
2012-13
2010-11

All Time Charts
1964-2024

Points

1561
1373
1367
1336
1286
1258
1187
1126
1077
970
943
943
896
879
853

555
529
527
521
496
478
478
458
452
449
445
443
433
424
422

Rebounds

314
305
275
274
258
256
244
243
233
227
212
210
197
191
185



Career Rebounds
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Kyle Prochaska
Paul Smith
Aaron Brandt

. Austin Woita
. Mike Shanahan

Mark Specht
Adam PomajzI
Reid Jurgensmeier
Steve Bartek

. Greg Chapek
. Steve Breunig
. Larry Chapek
. Larry Cihal

. Jaxon Simons
. Travis Ahrens

Season Assists

ddovrwme

9.
10.

Connor Loos
Bil Johnson
Connor Loos
Alex Kotera
Randy Ahrens
Matt Meduna

. Ross Plybon
. Brian Turnwall

Paul Maly
Jason Ahrens

11. Mark Bohac
12. Matt Turman
T13. Bil Johnson

T13. Mark Polacek

15. Bil Johnson

Career Assists
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Bil Johnson
Noah Vedral
Alex Kotera
Connor Loos
Brian Turnwall
Matt Turman
Brent Prochaska
Travis Ahrens
Jaxon Simons

. Jason Ahrens
. Seth Turman

. Cole Chvatal
. Paul Fujan

. Matt Meduna
. Randy Ahrens

Year

2000-03
1990-93
2002-06
2011-14
1969-71
1987-91
1994-97
2013-17
1977-80
1980-83
1983-86
1979-81
1969-71
2013-17
2008-12

Year

2012-13
1996-97
2012-14
2001-02
1983-84
1992-93
2002-03
1986-87
1978-79
2005-06
1989-90
1989-90
1995-96
1981-82
1997-98

Year

1994-98
2013-17
2000-03
2012-14
1983-87
1989-92
1998-01
2008-12
2013-17
2003-06
1993-97
2009-12
1994-97
1990-93
1981-84

Rebounds

789
510
465
445
445
432
431
422
421
417
404
390
386
369
366

Assists

155
153
142
132
130
127
124
124
123
120
117
116
115
115
106

Assists

436
322
301
297
275
268
267
238
237
235
221
217
212
210
206



Season Steals

1. Aaron Brandt
T2. Noah Vedral
T2. John Cerv

4. Travis Ahrens
T5. Noah Vedral
T5. Jaxon Simons
T5. Greg Hain

T8. Travis Ahrens
T8. Brent Prochaska
T10. Bret Pospisil
T10. Aaron Brandt
T12. Jaxon Simons
T12. Cole Chvatal
T12. Matt Meduna
T15. Matt Turman
T15. Matt Turman
T15. Brent Prochaska

Career Steals

. Noah Vedral

. Jaxon Simons

. Aaron Brandt

. Travis Ahrens
. Bil Johnson

. Matt Turman

. Brent Prochaska
. Seth Turman

. Alex Kotera
10. Cole Chvatal
11. Ben Simons
12. Austin Woita
13. Kyle Prochaska
14. Adam PomajzI
15. Kyle Loos
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Seasonal Field Goal % (5/Game)

Player

1. Gregg Reeves
2. Austin Woita
3. Mitch Reeves
4. Paul Smith

. Marshall Payer

. Paul Kruce

7. Paul Smith

8. Tony Sousek

9. Kyle Prochaska
10. Reid Jurgensmeier
11. Brandon Chapek
12. Kyle Prochaska
13. Reid Jurgensmeier
14. Ron Woita

15. Joe Fisher

Year

2005-06
2015-16
1975-76
2011-12
2016-17
2015-16
1991-92
2010-11
1999-00
2010-11
2004-05
2016-17
2011-12
1992-93
1989-90
1991-92
2000-01

Year

2013-17
2013-17
2002-06
2008-12
1994-98
1989-92
1998-01
1993-97
2000-03
2009-12
2012-16
2011-14
2000-03
1994-97
2000-03

Year

1980-81
2012-13
1999-00
1990-91
2010-11
1989-90
1992-93
1997-98
2001-02
2015-16
2008-09
2002-03
2016-17
1978-79
2019-20

Steals

87
82
82
79
73
73
73
72
72
70
70
69
69
68
66
66
66

Steals

272
238
228
206
197
186
178
171
159
157
152
147
146
145
141

Percentage

67.6
65.1
64.7
64.1
61.9
61.9
61.6
61.0
60.9
60.5
60.3
60.1
60.0
59.3
58.0



Seasonal Free Throw % (2/Game)

1. Mark Specht
2. Jaxon Simons
3. Adam Pomajzl
4., Jaxon Simons
5. Jordan Maly

6. Mark Specht
7. Bil Johnson

8. Bil Johnson

9. Mark Specht
10. Ben Simons
11. Eli Vedral

12. Ryan Luetkenhaus
13. Shan Rockwell
14. Ben Simons
15.Bil Johnson

Season Scoring Average

Player

Doug Ohnoutka
Mark Specht
Mark Specht
Steve Bartek
Bil Johnson
Paul Kruce
Kyle Prochaska
Mike Osmera

9. Bil Johnson

10. Aaron Brandt
11. Jaxon Simons
T12. Brent Prochaska
T12. Ron Woita
T12. Paul Smith

15. Brent Prochaska
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Single Game Records

T1. Mark Specht
T1. Paul Kruce

3. Doug Ohnoutka
4. Mark Specht

5. Brent Prochaska
T6. Aaron Brandt
T6. Jaxon Simons
T8. Paul Smith
T8. Mike Osmera
T10. Adam PomajzI
T10. Connor Loos
T12. Paul Smith
T12. Steve Bartek
T14. Jordan Maly
T14. Bil Johnson
T14. Matt Maly

Career Blocked Shots

1. Mark Specht
T2. Mike Osmera

Year

1988-89
2014-15
1996-97
2015-16
1998-99
1989-90
1995-96
1997-98
1990-91
2014-15
2017-18
2007-08
1986-87
2013-14
1996-97

Year

1987-88
1989-90
1990-91
1979-80
1996-97
1989-90
2002-03
1983-84
1996-97
2005-06
2016-17
2000-01
1978-79
1992-93
1999-00

Year

1989-90
1987-88
1987-88
1989-90
1998-99
2005-06
2014-15
1992-93
1983-84
1996-97
2012-13
1992-93
1979-80
1999-00
1997-98
2006-07

Year

1987-91
1986-88

Percentage

90.4
86.6
86.5
83.3
81.4
81.2
80.9
80.8
80.5
80.2
79.7
79.3
78.0
77.8
7.7

25.1
23.6
22.2
22.1
21.8
21.3
20.3
19.8
18.4
18.1
18.0
17.8
17.8
17.8
17.4

Points

40
40
39
38
37
36
36
35
35
34
34
33
33
32
32
32

Blocks

96
94



T2. Steve Breunig
Kyle Prochaska
Marshall Payer
Joel Woita
Nathan Meduna
Cory Kumpula

9. Brandon Breunig
10. Dan Bartek

11. Jason Hraban
12. Aaron Brandt
T13. Michael Pensick
T13. Matt Wagner
15. Brandon Chapek
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Seasonal 3 pt. Goals

1. Kobey Simons
2. Jaxon Simons
T3. Kobey Simons
T3. Jaxon Simons
5. Zachary Ahrens

6, Bil Johnson

7. Aaron Brandt
T8. Trevor Weiss
T8. Doug Ohnoutka
10. Ben Simons
11. Ben Simons
12. Alex Kotera
T13. Ben Simons
T13. Bil Johnson
T13. John Kenney

Career 3 pt. Goals

. Jaxon Simons

. Ben Simons

. Kobey Simons
. Bil Johnson

. Aaron Brandt

. Alex Kotera

. Brent Prochaska
. Ryan Luetkenhaus
. Noah Vedral
10. Matt Meduna
11. Zachary Ahrens
12. Mark Specht
13. Jerrad Ahrens
14. Luke Meis

15. Turner Ahrens
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Single Game 3 pt. Goals

1. Kobey Simons
T2. Jerrad Ahrens
T2. Jaxon Simons
T2. Kobey Simons
T3. Kobey Simons
T3. Ben Simons
T3. John Kenney
T3. Aaron Brandt
T3. Brent Prochaska
T3. Bil Johnson
T3. Kobey Simons

1984-86
2000-03
2008-11
1981-83
2012-14
1995-97
2014-17
1985-87
1991-93
2002-06
2010-12
2002-04
2007-09

Year

2018-19
2016-17
2017-18
2015-16
2013-14
1996-97
2003-04
2011-12
1987-88
2013-14
2014-15
2001-02
2015-16
1997-98
2014-15

Year

2013-17
2012-16
2015-19
1994-98
2003-06
2000-03
1998-01
2007-10
2013-17
1990-93
2011-14
1988-91
1996-98
2020-23
2020-23

Year

2018-19
1998-99
2016-17
2018-19
2017-18
2015-16
2014-15
2004-05
1999-00
1996-97
2018-19

94
89
87
58
55
51
50
49
48
46
43
43
36

3 Pt Goals

76
75
70
70
61
60
59
58
58
57
55
54
53
53
53

3 Pt Goals

217
204
169
158
136
125
118
114
112
104
101
85
83
78
76

3 Pt Goals
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State Ranked Teams

1977 19-3 4t
1981 14-7 oth
1986 15-6 10t

1987 17-4 4th
5th

1990 15-6 gth

1991 21-4 1t
1St

1992 14-8 10t
10th

1993 19-6 3
4th

1996 19-5 5t
Gth

1997 22-4 2nd
2nd

2001 22-3 2nd
2nd

2002 25-1 1t
1Sl

2003 26-0 18
15‘

*Rated 7™ in “All-Class Top 10” Omaha World Herald

2004 17-5 gh
8th

2005 23-4 2nd
2nd

2006 23-2 2nd
2nd

2011 20-6 6t
Gth

2012 21-7 2nd
3rd

2013 19-7 gth
4th

2014 22-6 1t
1st

2015 24-5 4th
4th

2016 26-2 18t
1st

*Rated 7™ in “All-Class Top 10” Omaha World Herald

2017 26-3 1t
1St

Omaha World Herald

Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald

Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald
Lincoln Journal

Doyle Denny
Ed Johnson
Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Paul Johnson

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss

Mike Weiss



2018 14-10 3¢
3rd

2019 16-8 oth

2020 18-6 gth
7th

2024 18-5 gt
Most Wins in a Season

Record

26-0
26-2
26-3
25-1
24-5
23-2
23-4
22-3
22-4
10. 22-6
11. 21-4
12. 21-7
13. 20-6
14. 19-3
15. 19-5
16. 19-6
17. 19-7
18. 18-5
19. 18-6
20. 17-4
21. 17-5
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+++-State Champs
***_Semi-Finalist

Omaha World Herald Mike Weiss
Lincoln Journal

Omaha World Herald Mike Weiss
Omaha World Herald Mike Weiss
Lincoln Journal
Omaha World Herald John Kreikemeier

Year Coach

2002-03 Mike Weiss+++

2015-16 Mike Weiss+++

2016-17 Mike Weiss+++

2001-02 Paul Johnson+++

2014-15 Mike Weiss***

2005-06 Mike Weiss*

2004-05 Mike Weiss###

2000-01 Paul Johnson###

1996-97 Paul Johnson###

2013-14 Mike Weiss+++

1990-91 Paul Johnson+++

2011-12 Mike Weiss***

2010-11 Mike Weiss*

1976-77 Doyle Denny

1995-96 Paul Johnson

1992-93 Paul Johnson***

2012-13 Mike Weiss

2023-24 John Kreikemeier

2019-20 Mike Weiss

1986-87 Paul Johnson

2003-04 Mike Weiss

###-State Runner-Up
*-State Qualifier

Selected to Play in the NE Coaches All-Star Game:

Steve Bartek
Mark Specht

Bil Johnson
Brent Prochaska
Kyle Prochaska
Aaron Brandt
Austin Woita
Ben Simons
Jaxon Simons

©oOoNoOO~WNE

All State Selections

1. Kevin Ohnoutka

2. Steve Bartek

3. Mike Osmera

4. Mike Snitily

1980
1991
1998
2001
2003
2006
2014
2016
2017

1977 Second Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

1980 Second Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

1984 Second Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

1987 Second Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Doug Ohnoutka

Mark Specht

. Paul Smith

Adam Pomajzl

. Bil Johnson

Brent Prochaska

Kyle Prochaska

Kyle Loos

Aaron Brandt

Jason Ahrens

Aaron Brandt

Travis Ahrens

Austin Woita

1988

1991

1993

1997

1997-98

2001

2002-03

2003

2005

2006

2006

2012

2013-14

Second Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

First Team-

Omaha World Herald (C-1 Captain)
Lincoln Journal

Third Team — Super State

First Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

Second Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

First Team-

Omaha World Herald

Lincoln Journal (*Captain C-1 All State)
Third Team — Super State

First Team-
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal

First Team-

Omaha World Herald

Lincoln Journal (*Captain C-1 All State)
Huskerland Prep Report (*C-1 Player of the Year)
Second Team — Super State

Second Team-
Omaha World Herald

First Team

Omaha W. H. (*Captain C-1 All State)

Lincoln Journal Star

Huskerland Prep Report (*C-1 Player of the Year)
Third Team — Super State

Second Team
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Huskerland Prep Report

First Team

Omaha W. H. (*Captain C-1 All State)

Lincoln Journal Star (*Captain C-1 All State)
Huskerland Prep Report (*C-1 Player of the Year)
Third Team — Super State

Omaha World Herald

Second Team — Super State

Lincoln Journal Star

First Team
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Huskerland Prep Report

First Team

Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Second Team

Huskerland Prep Report



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Ben Simons

Jaxon Simons

Ben Simons

Noah Vedral

Jaxon Simons

Noah Vedral

Jaxon Simons

Reid Jurgensmeier

Trey Ahrens

2014-15

2014-15

2015-16

2015-16

2015-16

2016-17

2016-17

2016-17

2018-19

Second Team
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star

First Team

Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Second Team

Huskerland Prep Report

First Team
Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star

First Team

Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Huskerland Prep Report

Third Team — Super State

Omaha World Herald

Second Team — Super State

Lincoln Journal Star

First Team

Omaha W. H. (*Captain C-1 All State)

Lincoln Journal Star (*Captain C-1 All State)
Huskerland Prep Report (*C-1 Player of the Year)
Third Team — Super State

Omaha World Herald

Second Team — Super State

Lincoln Journal Star

First Team

Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Huskerland Prep Report

Third Team — Super State

Omaha World Herald

Second Team — Super State

Lincoln Journal Star

First Team

Omaha W. H. (*Captain C-1 All State)
Lincoln Journal Star

Huskerland Prep Report

Second Team — Super State

Omaha World Herald & Lincoln Journal Star
Second Team

Lincoln Journal Star

Second Team
Lincoln Journal Star



